905.a. - $10,000 
906.b.(3) - $10,000 
907.a.(2) 80 $80,000 
Total Base Fine $420,000 

COGCC Staff also recommends decreasing the total base fine by twelve percent to 

account for mitigating factors, which would result in a total adjusted penalty of Three Hundred Sixty 
Nine Thousand, Six Hundred dollars ($369,600). 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission of the 
State of Colorado, pursuant to the above, has scheduled the above-entitled matter for hearing on: 

Date: Tuesday, February 22, 2011 
 Wednesday, February 23, 2011